

## F4 United States Championship

## **Mid-Ohio Sports Car Course**

24 - 27 June 2021

From	The Stewards	Document	Stewards Decision 314
То	The Team Manager	Date	2 July 2021
	Crosslink/Kiwi Motorsport	Time	12:05 EDT

The Stewards, having received reports from the Technical Delegate (Document Nos. F4-2021-03-01 and F4-2021-03-02), have considered the following matter and determine the following:

No/Driver	66 – Ryan Shehan
Competitor	Crosslink/Kiwi Motorsport
Time	17:45 on 24 June 2021
Session	Pre-Event Technical Inspection
Facts	Car 66 was presented for pre-event technical inspection at Mid-Ohio with engine number 7000938 installed. Per the Technical Delegate's records, this was the third engine to be installed in car 66 during the 2021 Championship season, and therefore represented the car's second engine change for the season. In addition, the Technical Delegate's research showed that he had not received proper notification (in writing and in advance) for either of the two engine changes as required by Article 28.7 of the Sporting Regulations. The Stewards received the infraction reports from the Technical Delegate at 6:32 EDT on 28 June 2021.
Offence	Breach of Articles 28.2 and 28.7 of the Sporting Regulations.
Decision	A team fine of \$2,500 is imposed for the second engine change. A team fine of \$1,000 is imposed for the team's failure to properly notify the Technical Delegate of the second engine change.
Reason	The Stewards determined that a second engine change had been made for car 66 during the 2021 Championship season (a violation of Article 28.2), and that notification of the change to the Technical Delegate had not been made (a violation of Article 28.7).

The Competitor is reminded of his right to appeal in accordance with Article 16.2 of the Sporting Regulations except where the penalties are <u>not</u> susceptible to appeal (Articles 16.1.4.d and 16.2.5 of the Sporting Regulations).

Jat di Natab

Pat di Natale Steward (Chairman)

Blow

Wesley Cunningham **Steward** 

John Walsh **Steward**